

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. NIXON, Governor of the State of Missouri, and  
CHRIS KOSTER, Attorney General of the State of Missouri,

*Petitioners,*

—v.—

SHIRLEY L. PHELPS-ROPER,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

ANTHONY E. ROTHERT

*Counsel of Record*

AMERICAN CIVIL

LIBERTIES UNION OF

EASTERN MISSOURI

454 Whittier Street

St. Louis, Missouri 63108

(314) 652-3114

BENICIA BAKER-LIVORSI

6 Westbury Drive

St. Charles, Missouri 63301

(636) 947-8181

*Counsel for Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....6

I. THIS CASE IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE  
VEHICLE TO ADDRESS THE QUESTIONS  
PRESENTED BY PETITIONERS .....6

A. This Is An Interlocutory Appeal And The  
Eighth Circuit Expressly Did Not  
Resolve The Constitutionality Of The  
Challenged Statutes .....6

B. This Court Is Not The Proper Venue To  
Consider In The First Instance Disputes  
Over The Meaning And Scope of  
Missouri State Law .....7

C. There Is No Meaningful Conflict Between  
The Circuits ..... 10

D. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Adopt A  
New Standard For Appellate Review Of  
Preliminary Injunction..... 11

E. The Existence Of Similar State And  
Federal Laws Allows This Court To Wait  
For A Better Vehicle To Address The  
Constitutional Issues..... 17

II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT DID NOT ABUSE  
ITS DISCRETION IN HOLDING THAT  
RESPONDENT HAD ESTABLISHED A  
LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE  
MERITS .....18  
CONCLUSION.....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	8
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 428 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir.1998).....	14, 15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	7
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	14, 16
<i>Douglas v. Brownell</i> , 88 F.3d 1511 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) ...	11
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	7
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, 108 S.Ct. 2495 (1988).....	14, 19, 20
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	20, 21
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984) .....	8
<i>Jean v. Mass. State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	13
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	21
<i>Marcus v. Iowa Pub. Television</i> , 97 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir.1996).....	14
<i>McQueary v. Stumbo</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 975 (E.D. Ky. 2006).....	15

<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , No. 07-1529, 2009 WL 1443049 (U.S. May 26, 2009).....	7
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Winter</i> , No. 8:07-cv-00335-FMC-FMOx, 2007 WL 2481037 at *10 (C.D.Cal.) .....	15
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albermarle County School Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1749 (2009) .....	17
<i>Olmer v. Lincoln</i> , 192 F.3d 1176 (8th Cir.1999).....	14
<i>Osbourne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	8
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	5, 11
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Taft</i> , 523 F.Supp.2d 612 (N.D. Ohio 2007), aff'd <i>Phelps-Roper v. Strickland</i> , 539 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Railroad Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	9
<i>Reproductive Health Services of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Schenk v. Pro-Choice Network of Western New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , 153 S.W.3d 910 (Mo.App. 2005) .....	9

<i>United Air Lines Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Intern,</i> 563 F.3d 257 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Veneklase v. City of Fargo,</i> 248 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council,</i> 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....	12, 15

**Statutes**

§ 574.040 .....	17
§ 574.060 .....	17
R.S.Mo. § 194.500.3 .....	11
R.S.Mo. § 562.026 .....	9
R.S.Mo. § 574.010 .....	16
R.S.Mo. § 578.501 .....	<i>passim</i>
R.S.Mo. § 578.502 .....	1, 7, 19, 21
R.S.Mo. § 578.503 .....	2, 21

**Other Authorities**

Christina E. Wells, <i>Privacy and Funeral Protests,</i> 87 N.C.L.Rev. 151 (2008).....	10
Robert F. McCarthy, <i>The Incompatibility of Free Speech and Funerals: a Grayned-Based Approach for Funeral Protest Statutes,</i> 68 Ohio St. L. Rev. 1469 (2007).....	10
Stephen R. McAllister, 55 Kan. L. Rev. 575 (2007) .	10
